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MATTER Gf: Ann McCarthy - Home Leave - Failure to
Complete Second Tour of Duty

DIGEST:

Employees who resign before completion of
their second 24-month tour of duty abroad
are not indebted to the Government for home
leave granted based upon completion of
their first 24-month tour of duty, but used
during their second tour of duty. So long
as they have completed the 24-month of duty
upon which the grant of home leave is
based, and return to service abroad after
the period of home leave, no refund is
required. Where the circumstances of a
particular case give rise to a good faith
doubt concerning the employee's intention
to return to service abroad, the matter may
be referred to this Office.

The agency asks if they must recoup home leave earned
during an employee's first 24-month tour of duty where the
employee used the home leave but resigned prior to comple-
tion of her second 24-month tour of duty. We hold that no
recoupment is necessary.

FACTS

This is a request for a decision from Walter G.
Lobisser, Assistant Financial Manager, Department of the
Treasury, United States Customs Service, Boston, Massachu-
setts, concerning home leave used by Ann McCarthy.

Ms. McCarthy was assigned to the agency's preclearance
station in Toronto, Canada, for a 2-year tour of duty
effective on August 28, 1981, She was entitled to accrue
home leave at the rate of 5 days for each 12 months of
service, giving a total of 10 days for her first tour of
duty. 5 C.F.R. § 630.604(a)(5) (1984).

Her first tour of duty ended in August 1983. She
asked for and received another 2-year tour of duty which
was to end on August 25, 1985. In November 1983 she used
‘the 10 days of home leave she had been granted based upon
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completion of her first tour of duty, and returned to service
in Toronto. On August 4, 1984, approximately 3 weeks before
completion of the first year of her second tour of duty, she
resigned to attend school.

The agency requests a decision on whether Ms. McCarthy
is indebted to the Government for the 10 days of home leave
used in November 1983 because she failed to complete the
full 2-year period of her second tour of duty. The agency
also requests that we provide quidance on a specific length
of time an employee must return to service abroad to avoid
indebtedness for home leave.

OPINION

Home leave may be granted to employees who complete
24 months of continuous service outside the United States and
are expected to return to service outside the United States,
based upon 5 U.S.C. § 6305(a) (1982). The implementing regu-
lations are issued by the Office of Personnel Management and
published at 5 C.F,R. §§ 630.601-630.607.

An employee's accrual of home leave is without regard
to his later entitlement to be granted use of that leave.
52 Comp. Gen. 860 (1973). That is, an employee may be earning
home leave during a tour of duty outside the United States but
there is no entitlement to be granted use of that leave until
at least two conditions are satisfied. First, the employee
must have completed 24 months of continuous service outside
the United States, and second, it must be expected that the
employee will return to service outside the United States
after the period of home leave. Virginia M. Borzellere,
B-214066, June 11, 1984; Estelle C. Maldonado, 62 Comp. Gen.
545 (1983); Lamoyne J. DeLille, 56 Comp. Gen. 824 (1977).

There is no requirement that the employee actually
complete a second 24-month tour of duty abroad in order to
avoid recoupment of home leave accrued during the first
24-month tour of duty. Borzellere, supra, and 5 C.F.R.

§ 630.606(e).

In Borzellere, supra, we considered a similar situation.
In that case, the employee had completed her first 24-month
tour of duty outside the United States, used her home leave,
and returned to duty outside the United States for 18 months
of a 24-month tour of duty. We held that the employee had
satisfied the statutory and regulatory requirements and was
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not indebted to the Government for home leave simply
because she failed to complete the entire period of her
second 24-month tour of duty abroad.

In this case, Ms. McCarthy has also met the statutory
and regulatory requirements and no recoupment of home leave
is required. She completed her first 24-month tour of
duty, used the home leave she had accrued based upon her
first tour of duty, and returned to service outside the
United States for a reasonable period, i.e., almost a year.
Under such circumstances no recoupment is necessary.

As long as the employee returns to service outside the
United States for a reasonable period of time, no recoup-
ment of home leave is required. 1In the event an employee
returns to service outside the United States for a period
which is so brief as to cast doubt on the employee's inten-
tion to return to service abroad, the matter may be refer-
red to this Office for disposition. Borzellere, supra.

In view of the above, we hold that Ms. McCarthy is not
indebted for home leave used in November 1983,

Acting Comptroll r General
of the United States



